

# LEGAL SUPPLEMENT

*to the Government Gazette of Mauritius No. 45 of 17 May 2008*

---

**Government Notice No. 80 of 2008**

## THE BEACH AUTHORITY ACT

### **Regulations made by the Minister after consultation with the Board under sections 22 of the Beach Authority Act 2002**

1. These regulations may be cited as the Beach Authority (Traders' Licence) (Amendment) Regulations 2008.
2. In these regulations –  
  
“principal regulations” means the Beach Authority (Traders' Licence) Regulations 2004.
3. Regulations 2 to the principal regulations is amended-
  - a) by deleting the definition of “trade” and replacing it by the following definition-  
“trade means a trade specified in the first column of the First Schedule.
  - b) by inserting in the appropriate alphabetical order, the following definition -  
“appropriate fee”, in respect of a trade, means the corresponding annual fee specified in the second column of the First Schedule;
4. Regulations 7 of the principal regulations is amended-
  - a. in paragraph (1)(i), by revoking sub subparagraph (ii) and replacing it by the following sub subparagraph-
    - (ii) the payment of appropriate fee; and
  - b. in paragraph (5), by deleting the words “annual fee of 5,000 rupees” and replacing them by the words “the appropriate fee”
  - c. in paragraph (6), by deleting the words “annual fee of 5,000 rupees” and replacing them by the words “appropriate fee”
5. The principal regulations are amended by revoking the First Schedule and replacing it by the Schedule to these regulations.

Made by the Minister after consultation with the Board on 12th day of May, 2008.